

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012
CC 9965-9966/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 07/06/2011 in WP(C)
No.6845/2010 and WP(C) No.206/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI,
ASSAM)

ALL NORTH EAST COMMERL.TRUCK OWNERS ASN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 22/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Pripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Admittedly, Petitioner-Association was not a party
before the Division Bench of the Gauhati High Court in
WP(C) No.206 of 2011 and WP(C) No.6845 of 2010.

But the tenor of the judgment passed by the Division
Bench of the High Court in the above mentioned Writ
Petitions shows that Petitioner-Association is likely to
be adversely affected by the same. Therefore, we deem it
fit and proper to grant permission to the Petitioner-
Association to file Special Leave Petitions.

.....2/-

: 2 :

Interlocutory Application No.1 of 2012 is,
accordingly, allowed.
Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, State Government will continue to
issue weighment certificates as per the existing rules, to
all those trucks and trailers which may be passing through
the weighbridges.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master