

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17901-17902/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/06/2011 in WPC No. 6845/2010,07/06/2011 in WPC No. 206/2011 passed by the High Court Of Gauhati)

ALL NORTH EAST COMMERL.TRUCK OWNERS ASN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 373-374/2015 in SLP(C) No. 17901-17902/2012
(With Office Report)

Date : 06/11/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We do not find any reason to interfere with
the impugned judgment.

However, we direct that till the requisite number of integrated check-posts are set up as per the existing policy of the State, the existing weighbridges, whether private or Government, shall not be discontinued.

The Chief Secretary of the State shall decide as to how many integrated check-posts are required and his decision with regard to number of integrated check-posts required by the State shall be final.

The special leave petitions are dismissed with the aforesaid direction. Consequently, the contempt petitions are also disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of.

(VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER